# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lunt Silversmiths, Inc.		08/23/2007	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Heritage Cutlery, Inc.	
Street Address:	7971 Refinery Road	
City:	Bolivar	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14715	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1261490	HERITAGE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)984-0146

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-984-0144

Email: dmundt@emcpc.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Mundt

Address Line 1: One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4130

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0266-0376
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Mundt
Signature:	/David M. Mundt/
Date:	05/07/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0216

900105950

Total Attachments: 3 source=Recordation1#page1.tif source=Recordation1#page2.tif source=Recordation1#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0217

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lunt Silversmiths, Inc. Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? 📈 No Name: Heritage Cutlery, Inc. Internal Individual(s) Association Address: Street Address: 7971 Refinery Road General Partnership Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: Massachusetts City: Bolivar Other State: New York \_\_\_\_zip: 14715 Country: U.S.A. Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Association Citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s): General Partnership Citizenship Execution Date(s)August 23, 2007 Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ Merger Other Citizenship Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Change of Name Security Agreement representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,261,490 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: David M. Mundt Internal Address: Cook, Alex, McFarron, Manzo, 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00 Cummings & Mehler, Ltd. Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: One North Wacker Drive, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 4130 Enclosed 8. Payment Information City: Chicago Zip: 60606 State: IL a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Phone Number: 312-984-0144 Expiration Date \_ Fax Number: 312-984-0146 b. Deposit Account Number 50-4199 Email Address: dmundt@@mcpc.com Authorized User Name David M. Mundt 9. Signature: May 7, 2008 David M. Mundt Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

American LegalNet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS LUNT SILVERSMITHS, INC., a Massachusetts corporation having an address of 298 Federal Street, Greenfield, Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is listed in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office as having been assigned the right, title and interest to U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,261,490, registered December 20, 1983, for the mark "HERITAGE" (hereinafter referred to as the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS HERITAGE CUTLERY, Inc., a New York corporation having an address of 7971 Refinery Road, Bolivar, New York 14715, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Mark, together with the goodwill represented by the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, and assign to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in, to and under the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, the rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents and do any such further acts that shall be required in order for Assignee to secure such rights. Assignor also hereby assigns its foreign rights to the Trademark in all trademark granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications or obtain trademark registrations in its own name in the countries under the terms of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Intellectual Property, together with all of Assignor's rights of priority and all other rights under any and all international agreements to which the United States adheres. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official, whose duty it is to issue in any country trademark registration, to issue trademark registrations to Assignee or its nominees, successors or assigns, as Assignee may from time-to-time request.

By: James H.Lunt
Title: Pasident
Date: August 23, 2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0219

State of MA )	•	
State of MA ) ss County of Raskins )		
in and for said county, appeare the same person whose na	ed the above named per ame is subscribed to ned, sealed, and deliver	
1	LISA E. MCKENINA	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachuse My Commission Expires January 24, 2008	satte M

**RECORDED: 05/07/2008** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0220